
AGENDA 
ADMINISTRATIVE/FINANCE 

COMMITTEE-OF-THE-WHOLE 
February 24, 2015 

6:30 P.M. 
City Hall - Council Chambers 

1. Call to Order 

2. Budget Review FYE 2016 

3. Next Meeting - March 3, 2015 

4. Adjournment 



TO: 
FROM: 
DATE: 
RE: 

CITY OF DARIEN 
Memorandum 

Mayor, City Council, Clerk, and Treasurer 
Bryon D. V ana, City Administrator 
February 24, 2015 
Draft Budget- FY 5-1-2015 to 4-30-2016 
Funds: Water, Water Depc, MFT, Debt, SSA 1 

Please find attached a copy of the FY 5-1-2015 to 4-30-2016 budget for the Water, Water 
Depc, MFT, Debt, SSA 1 funds. 

WATER/WATER DEPC FUNDS 

The proposed water fund budget includes no rate increase in FYE 17. The current water 
fund budget/3 year forecast anticipated a rate increase from $7.75/1000 to $8.50/1000. 
However, I am estimating the FYE 15 budget to end up better than originally budgeted, 
primarily due to the increase in the May 1, 2015, beginning cash balance. The FYE 15 
budget estimated a beginning cash balance of $220,000 and the actual cash balance was 
$1,019,332 for a difference of $799,332. The $799,332 amount is derived from budget 
expenses and revenues favorable by $320,000 and the remaining amount from budgeting 
the cash balance instead of accrual balance. We will review this during the budget meeting. 

The other funds will also be reviewed during the budget meeting. 

If you have any questions prior to the budget meetings, please feel free to contact me. 



CITY OF DARIEN 
FISCAL YEAR ENDING 2016 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

INTRODUCTION Page 
Table of Contents ............... .......................................................................................... .i 
Budget Message ......................................... ................................................................... . 

GENERAL FUND 
General Fund Summary - spreadsheet summary ......................................................... . 
General Fund Revenue Budget - spreadsheet summary ............................................. .. 

Mayor/City Council Budget-spreadsheet summary .................................................. .. 
Mayor/City Council Budget - expenditure analysis ................................................... .. 

Administration Budget - spreadsheet summary ........................................................... . 
Administration Budget - expenditure analysis ............................................................ .. 

Community Development Budget - spreadsheet summary ........................................ .. 
Community Development Budget - expenditure analysis ........................................... . 

Police Department Budget - spreadsheet summary ..................................................... . 
Police Department Budget - expenditure analysis ...................................................... .. 

Municipal Services Streets/Engineering Budget - spreadsheet summary .................. .. 
Municipal Services Streets/Engineering Budget - expenditure analysis .................... .. 

Capital Projects Fund- spreadsheet summary ............................................................ .. 
Capital Projects Fund - expenditure analysis ............................................................... . 

ENTERPRISE FUNDS 
Municipal Services Water Fund Summary - spreadsheet summary ........................... 1 
Municipal Services Water Fund Budget - spreadsheet summary ............................... 2 
Municipal Services Water Fund Budget-:- expenditure analysis ................................. 3 
Water Depreciation Fund Budget - spreadsheet summary ......................................... 9 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
Motor Fuel Tax (MFn Fund Budget - spreadsheet summary ................................. 30 
Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) Fund Budget - expenditure analysis .................................. .31 

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA I 
Special Service Area# 1 Fund Budget - spreadsheet summary ...................................... 32 

DEBT FUND 
Debt Fund - spreadsheet summary ............................................................................ 33 

1 



REVENUE 
WATER SALES $ 6 007,223 
INSPECTIONtrAP-ON/PERMITS 13,987 
OTHER WATER SALES 3,347 
METER SALES 3 241 

TRANSFER FROM WATER DEPC 
MISCELLANEOUS INCOME -

INTEREST INCOME 11367 

TOTAL REVENUE s 6 0'.tO 165 

TOTAL REVENUE $ 6Q39.165 

Transfer to Wtr Depc s -
Operating up. $ 6.086.239 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 6,086 239 

FISCAL YEAR BALANCE 
BEG CASH BALANCE 
ENDING CASH BALANCE 1,019,332 

RATE 

MUNICIPAL SERVICES 
WATER FUND BUDGET SUMMARY 

FISCAL YEAR ENDING 2016 

$ 7,064,348 $ 6475,934 $ 
4000 $ 17,600 s 
3,000 3,000 $ 
3000 $ 2,845 s 

- - s 
- - s 

2000 s 3,500 s 

s 7076 348 s F. ~02 879 s 

s 7.076.348 s 6.502,879 $ 

s - $ -
6,912,002 6,548,891 

s 6,912,002 $ 6 548,891 

164,346 (46,012) 
220,315 1.019,332 
384,661 973 320 

7,194,385 
4,000 
3,000 
3,000 

-

-
3,000 

7 207 385 

7,207.385 

350,000 
7,292,319 

7,642,319 

(434,934) 
973,320 
538,386 

llxed Fee $10/blll 

$7.75/1000 $7.75/1000 

:·.: 

$ 7194,385 s - $ 7,731,166 $ 8,089,304 
4,000 - $ 4,000 $ 4000 
3,000 - $ 3000 $ 3000 
3,000 - s 3,000 s 3000 

-
- - s - s -

3000 - s 3000 $ 3,000 

s 7207385 s - s 7 744 166 $ 8 102 '.t04 

s 7.207,385 $ - s 7,744,166 s 8.102.304 

s 350.000 s - s 400000 $ 100,000 
7,149,069 143,250 7,488,168 $ 7 590.361 

$ 7,149,069 $ 7 888168 $ 7,690,361 

58,316 - (144 002) 411.943 
973.320 538.386 394.384 

1,031,636 - 394384 806327 
ftxed Fee SIO/blD fhed Fee $10/bill 

$8.50/1000 $9.00/1000 



PERSONNEL 
SALARIES $ 
OVERTIME 

SUB-TOTAL 

BENEFITS 

SOCIAL SECURITY 
MEDICARE 

IMRF 
MEDICAIJLIFE INSURANCE 
SUPPLEMENTAL PENSION 

SUB-TOTAL 

OPERATING 
LIABILITY INSURANCE 

MAINTENANCE-BUILDING 
MAINTENANCE-EQUIPMEN 

MAINTENANCE-WATER SY 
POSTAGE & MAILING 
QUALITY CONTROL 
SUPPLIES-OPERATION 

TRAINING & EDUCATION 

TELEPHONE 
UNIFORMS 
UTl.JTIESIGAS & ELECTRIC 
VEHICLE GAS & OIL 

SUB· TOTAL 

CONTRACTUAL 

AUDIT 
CONSULTING/PROF SERV. 

LEAK DETECTION 
DATA PROCESSING 

OUPAGE WATER COMM 
JANITORIAL SERVICE 

SUB-TOTAL 

CAPITAL 

EQUIPMENT 
WATER METERS 

SUB-TOTAL 

TRANSFER 

RECAPTURE FEES 

SERVICE CHARGE 
WATER DEPRECIATION FU 

SUB-TOTAL 

DEBT RETIREMENT 
DEST RETIRE 
SUB-TOTAL 

. . 
_l;QUI ~~": ~s 

462,986 $ 
129,715 

592,700 

31,096 
7,291 

"77,508 
80,028 

1,38lj 

197,307 

163,625 
49,602 
15,000 

152,945 
48 

13,273 
773 
393 

10,134 
2,875 

42,443 
14,999 

486,111 

10,000 
8,014 

12,130 
171,912 

4,135,356 

4,337,412 

65,260 
14,97§ 

80,235 

-
250,000 

-
250,000 

100 234 
100,234 

• ... IA MA nrln s 7 

MUNICIPAL SERVICES 
WATER FUND BUDGET 

FISCAL YEAR 2015-2016 

475029 $ 462,479 
501000 71,848 

525,029 534,327 

32,551 25,366 
7,612 6,734 

77 861 77,846 
110,812 107,202 

2,400 1,2QQ 

231,236 218,348 

213, 167 213,000 
24,877 24,877 
12,143 18,000 

158,890 175,000 
1,035 1,035 

15,525 15,500 
7,160 7,100 
3,080 3,000 

10,800 10,000 
3114 3,114 

48,800 48,800 
2~,575 22,liZ:i 

521.167 542,001 

10,000 10,000 
13,000 13,000 
19,500 19,000 

152,328 152,338 
4,864 876 4,485,743 

-
5,059.704 4,680,081 

2,610 2,000 
~lj,000 25,0QQ 

27,610 27,000 

- -
250,000 250,000 

- -
250,000 250,000 

297256 297.134 
297,256 297,134 

"a17 nn7 s fl&IR.9!11 

2124/20t5 

$ 481,984 $ 481,984 $ - 491,624 501,456 
53,000 53,000 - 531000 55,000 

534,984 534,984 - 544,624 556,456 

36,083 36,083 - 36,805 37,541 
8,439 8,439 - 8,608 8,780 

77,508 77,508 - 79,058 80,639 
105,459 105,459 - 107,305 109,451 

2,40Q j1,4QQ - 2400 2,400 

229,889 229,889 - 234,175 23S,810 

231,850 231,850 - 236,287 240,612 
46,614 24,864 21,750 27,713 28,648 
16,206 16,206 - 16,682 17, 175 

157,738 157,738 - 149,381 153,116 
1,050 1,050 - 1,087 1.125 

15,910 15,910 - 16,467 17,043 
7,240 7.240 - 7,332 7,332 
2,615 2,115 500 2,155 2,213 

10,850 10,850 - 10,850 10,850 
3,140 3,140 - 3,234 3,331 

51,240 51,240 53.802 56,492 
21,585 ~j,5fil! - 22,664 23 797 

566,038 543.788 22,250 547,655 561 935 

10,000 10,000 - 10,000 10,000 
22,865 22,865 - 13.150 13,150 
19,700 19,700 - 19,700 19,850 

152,328 152,328 - 152,328 152,328 
5,046,791 5,046,791 - 5,290,112 5,460,806 

5.251,684 5,251,6S4 - 5,485,289 5,858,134 

134,500 13,500 121,000 100.000 -
j16,50Q 2§,500 - 27,000 27,000 

161,000 40,000 121,000 127,000 27,000 

- - - - -
250,000 250000 - 250,000 250,000 

- - - - -
250,000 250,000 - 250,000 250,000 

. -
298 725 2M 725 - 299 425 3M025 
298,725 298 725 - 299,425 300,025 

s ~l;29Z,319 s ':' 7;149,069 s ·. 143.2so 7.488,168 7,590 361 



I 

t· 

Water Department Summary 

2015-2016 BUDGET SUMMARY 

SALARIES 
BENEFITS 
OPERA TING COSTS 
CONTRACTUAL 
CAPITAL 
TRANSFER 
DEBT RETIREMENT 

TOTAL 

Account # Description 

SALARIES 
50-4010 SALARIES 

50-4030 OVERTIME 

Total 

BENE14'fTS 
50-4110 SOCIAL SECURITY 

50-4111 MEDICARE 

50-4ll 5 IMRF 

50-4120 MEDICAULIFE INSURANCE 

50-4135 SUPPLEMENTAL PENSION 

Total 

OPERATING 
50-4219 LIABILITY INSURANCE 

IRMA 
Deductible 
Safety Boots 6 @ 225 
Rubber Boots 6 @166 
Safetv Vests 11 (a; 27.50 
Safety Glasses and Gloves 
Wellness Fair & Flu Shots 
Air Mask Testing-Pulminru v Testing 
Legal Fees 
SAMI 
Hospital SAMI Review 
Fire Extinguisher Maint. 
CDL-Reinbursement 
Safety lane 

Total 

Maintenance Discretionary 

$ 534,984 $ 
$ 229,889 $ 
$ 543,788 $ 22,250 
$ 5,251,684 $ 
$ 40,000 $ 121,000 
$ 250,000 $ 
$ 298,725 $ 

$ 7,149,069 $ 143,250 

Department 
Maintenance 
Budget Request 

$ 534,984 
$ 481,984 $ 

$ 53,000 $ 

534,984 

$ 229,889 
$ 36,083 $ 

$ 8,439 $ 

$ 77,508 $ 

$ 105,459 $ 

$ 2,400 $ 

229,889 

$ 231,850 
213,444 

10,000 
1,350 
1,000 

305 
500 
300 
190 

1,100 
1,158 
1,158 

550 
221 
575 

231,850 

P3 

.. :.: 
I 
1' 

I ' 
" p· 
i~ 
~ ,u·1 

·:i.·1 
.i 'O:fj 
j Jo~· . ,, 

., 
J 
1 

City Council 
Discretionary 
Expenditures 

- $ -

-
-

- $ -

-

-

-

-
-

$ -

-
-
- ' 

'. ... -
- "\ • 

-
-
-
-
- ~ ~·. ., 
-
-
-
-
-



.. 

Account # Description 
OPERATING CONT. 

50-4223 MAINTENANCE - BUILDING 
Gas Pump Maintenance 
Alarm System-ADT-PW Shoo 
INAC 
Cleanin~ Supplies 
General Plant Maintenance 
Janitorial Services 
Garage Doors 
Seal Coatin11: - Water Plants Plant 5 
septic maintenance 
PW Garage Recoating 
PW Building -Design 112 to Streets 

0 Total 

50-4225 MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT 
Truck Tires-Ali11J1ment 
General Maintenance 
Tractor Maintenance General Maint 
Miscellaneous Maintenance 
Printer Maintenance 
Chlorine Analyizer Maint Agreement 

Total 

50-4231 MAINTENANCE - WATER SYSTEM 
Water Maintenance-Clamps 
Flat Work Concrete Restoration 
Landscaoe & Asphalt Restoration 
Hydrants, Valves & Accessories 
Generator 0 & M 
Bolts, Water Soec. Tools 
Truck & Dump Fees 
EPA-CCDD Soil TestinJJ; 
SCADA Upgrades 

Total 

50-4233 
POSTAGE/MAILINGS 

Residence Correspondence Total 

50-4241 ;QUALITY CONTROL 

Water Department Summary 

1,035 
932 

5,175 
1,553 
3,200 
8,870 
3,100 

-
1,000 

-
-

24,864 

5,400 
5,356 
l,500 
1,350 

600 
2,000 

16,206 

21,425 
26,243 
21,400 
27,800 

2,070 
6,800 

28,000 
12,000 
12,000 

157,738 

1,050 

1,050 

Department 
Maintenance 
Budget Request 

$ 24,864 

$ 16,206 

$ 157,738 

$ 1,050 

$ 15,910 
EPA-Contract-Sampling Stage 2-Reduced Lead & Copper 10,710 
Bacteriololtical sampling 3,650 
Chemical Sampling Kits 1,550 

Total 15,910 

P4 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2,500 

-
19,250 

-
21,750 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-

-
-
-

-

City Council 
Discretionary 
Expenditures 

$ 21,750 

$ -

s -

$ -

$ -



Account # Description 
OPERATINt 

50-4255 SUPPLIES - OPERATION 
CoovPaoer 
Plain Paper 
Ink Cartridges Toner 
Chlorine Gas 

Total 

50-4263 TRAINING & EDUCATION 
Rural Water Assoc. Training 
A WW A-Membership Don & Kris 
Travel & Meetings 
Tuition Reimbursement 
Municipal Services Seminars 
Operator CEU Cert Training 

Total 

50-4267 TELEPHONE 
Phone charges 
Phone Reol Parts 
Modems-SCADA System 

Total 

50-4269 UNIFORMS 

50-4271 UTILITIES - GAS/ELECTRIC/SEWER 

50-4273 VEHICLE - GAS & OIL 
Unleaded 
Diesel 
Oil 

Total 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 
50-4320 AUDIT 

Water Department Sununary 

700 
250 

1,700 
4,590 

7,240 

465 
450 
300 

-
500 
400 

2,115 

7,400 
450 

3,000 

10,850 

$ 3,140 

$ 51,240 

14,570 
5,890 
1,125 

21,585 

$ 10,000 

Department 

Maintenance 
Budget Request 

$ 7,240 

$ 2,115 

$ 10,850 

$ 3,140 

$ 51,240 

$ 21,585 

$ 10,000 

50-4325 CONSUL TING/PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $ 22,865 
Telemetry 3,650 
Julie Mem Dues 4,500 
Water Related Eng. 5,000 

SCADA Upgrade 9,715 

Total 22,865 

50-4326 LEAK DETECTION $ 19,700 
Leak Locating 5,000 
Leak Locating Quality Control 14,700 

Total 19,700 

50-4336 DATA PROCESSING $ 152,328 s 152,328 
(County Meter Reading & Billing) 

P S 

-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-

500 
-
-

500 

-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-

-
-
-

-

-
-

-

City Council 

Discretionary 

Expenditures 

$ -

$ 500 

. 

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

'.,.· 



A t# D . f ccoun escnp ion 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES CONT. 

50-4340 DUP AGE WATER COMMISSION 

CAPITAL PURCHASES 
50-4815 EQUIPMENT 

* Unit406 

Unit 407 fye 17 
Unit 404 fye 17 

* Trench Box 

Steel Plates 
Vibratory Wacker Plate Compactor 

Total 

50-4880 WATER METERS 
Meters-General 

Total 
TRANSFER 
50-4885 RECAPTURE FEES 

50-4251 SERVICE CHARGES 

50-4620 WATER DEPRECIATION FUND 

DEBT RETIREMENT 

50-4950 DEBT RETIRE 

Water Department Sununary 

$ 5,046,791 

-
-
-

6,500 

5,250 
1,750 

13,500 

26,500 

26,500 

-

250,000 

-

$ 298,725 

Total 

P6 

Department 
Maintenance 
B d tR t u ge eques 

$ 5,046,791 $ 

$ 13,500 

$ 

$ 26.500 $ 

$ - $ 

$ 250,000 $ 

$ - $ 

$ 298,725 

$ 7,149,069 

-

121,000 

-
-
-
-
-

121,000 

-
-
-

-

-

-

City Council 
Discretionary 
E d.tur xpen 1 es 

$ 121,000 

-

$ -

$ 143,250 



_) 

l·: \pm11 .. io11 l{l•qttl'" ' i-. for : • .\11~ Ill' \\ pru~ra111 .0: 11:1h ii~ l"mti11)! ill l'\<.'l'' ' 11l"-.1.rn10: • \11~ Ill' \\ 

l''ltltJlllll' lll (11111 n ·plal' l' llH'lll I co .. 1i11~ in L' \l' l '' ' of" 1.0110; • .\11.' nc" l'mplo.H ·l·: or • . \n~ l·apital 
prnjL•c!. 

BUDGET REQUEST FORM 
Expansion Budget 

Department: Municipal Services Fund: Water 

Project/Program Title: Vehicle #406 

Description of proposed new program/activity/expenditure, including purpose and justification: 

This is a proposal to replace Vehicle #406. Currently the dq>artment uses a CAT 430D Combination 
Backhoe for excavations. We would recommend replacing this machine with a CAT 430F 
Combination Backhoe. The current Water Department backhoe was purchased in 2002 and currently 
has 4996 hours on it. The machine has started to experience multiple mechanical failures making it 
more unreliable. We have re_placed two of the Wain-Roy systems that allow the operator to move the 
backhoe bucket side to side which assists when digging around utilities. under pipes and when the 
machine cannot be situated to dig straight on to the desired excavation area. The hydraulic hoses 
have been replaced, but continued leaks are found at fittings after use and have required the 
mechanics attention on numerous occasions. The machine can be purchased through Patten 
Industries utilizing the National Joint Powers Alliance Cooperative Purchasing Program. 

Estimated Budget: 
Account# Quantity 

02-50-4815 

Account Name 

Capital Purchases - Water 
Department 
Patten Industries 

TOTAL COST: 

Cost 

$00.00 

$122,000.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
$122,000.00 

(COST SHOULD INCLUDE DELWERY &: ANY OTHER CHARGES) 

Has this request been submitted before? ----Yes X No ----=;;._...-

If yes, how many times: 

Recommended by City Administrator: Yes --- No - -

C:\Users\mgonzalez\AppData\Local\Microsoft\ Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content. Outlook\8M GL871K\406 vehicle 
replacement.doc 

P7 



I': \p:111sion H<..'<IUl'sl h for: • . \fl~ lit' \\ prng,r:11n 1acth ii~ l·o ... 1i11:,.!. in l' \Cl'\s 111' '!11.01111: • . \n~ IH'" 

l'q11ipnH·11111101 n ·pl:1Cl' l1ll'IH) ro~tiH;!, ill l' \ct''~ of~l.11011: • . \n~ m ·" <..·mplo.\Cl': or • . \11~ l' illl ilal 
ll"Ojl'l'!. 

BUDGET REQUEST FORM 
Expansion Budget 

Department: Municipal Services Fund:__..W~a~ter~-----

Project/Program Title: Aluminum Trench Box 

Description of proposed new program/activity/expenditure, including purpose and justification: 

We are requesting funds to purchase a new Aluminwn Trench box with telescoping adjustable 
spreaders. The item is a safety item that allows our departmental staff to work safely in excavated 
holes. The current trench box that the City of Darien has is very flimsy and twists both vertically and 
horizontally when trying to place it in our excavated holes due to how the box is constructed. A 
sturdier box would allow staff to spend less time manipulating the box to get it in the hole and make 
the repairs quicker and safer effectively providing better service to our customers. 

Estimated Budget: 
Account# Quantity Account Name 

02-50-4231 Water System Maintenance 

1 8'X8' Aluminwn Trench Box 

Set of 4 52"-88" Telescoping Adjustable 
Spreader Bars 

1 Delivery 

TOTAL COST: 

Cost 

$00.00 

$5,115.00 

$850.00 

$0.00 

$500.00. 

$6465.00 

(COST SHOULD INCLUDE DELIVERY & ANY OTHER CHARGES) 

Has this request been submitted before? Yes ---- X No 
--~"---

If yes, how many times: 

SUBMITTED BY: Kris Throm & Dan Salvato 

Recommended by City Administrator: ---Yes - --No 

C:\Users\aprueter\AppData\Local\Microsoft\ Windows\ Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\FOLUl 4UH\Aluminum Trench 
Box.doc 

PS 



REVENUE 
INTEREST INCOME $ 5,378 $ 
TRNSF FROM WTR FUND -

MISC. REVENUE 58,500 
BOND PROCEES -

I U f AL REVt:NUt:~ $ 63,878 $ 

EXPENDITURES 
Eawoment 83,800 
Caoital Imorovements 58,672 

Amortization Exoense 10,387 
Bond Pavment interest -

t 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 152 859 $ 

FISCAL YEAR BALANCE (88,981) 
BEG CASH BALANCE 395.415 
ENDING CASH BALANCE 306,434 

4,000 
. 
-
-

4,000 

105,200 
313,000 

-
-

MUNICIPAL SERVICES 
WATER DEPRECIATION FUND BUDGET 

FISCAL YEAR ENDING 2016 . 

$ - 2,000 $ 
. 350,000 

- -
- -

$ - $ 352,000 $ 

- -
260,000 294, 100 

. -
- -

- t - t . t 
418200 $ 260,000 $ 294100 $ 

(414,200} (260,000} 57,900 
306434 306,434 46,434 

(107,766) 46,434 104,334 

- $ 2,000 $ 2,000 $ 1,000 
- 350,000 400,000 100,000 

- -
- - -
- $ 352,000 $ 402000 $ 101,000 

- . - -
70,000 224,100 500,000 . 

- . 
-

- -
• $ - t - t -

70,000 $ 224,100 $ 500 000 $ -
(70,000) 127,900 (98,000} 101,000 
46,434 46,434 104,334 6,334 

{23,566) 174,334 6,334 107,334 



Account# 

C""'1TAL 
12-51-4815 

12-Sl-4390 

• .. 
• 
• 
• 

2016 BUDGET SUMMARY 

CAPITAL 
Equlpmeot 
Capital lmpl"ovement 

TOTAL 

Description 

E11uip~m 

Capilal lmpro~ement lnfrt1Structure 

Well Abandonment 2 5 and 7 

Plainfield Road Watermaln Eng Replacement Phase 1 

Watermain replacement Plainfd Rd fve 17 

Hydl'tlnt Painting 
Water Main Valves IO Locations 

Total 

PlO 

$ 
s 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 
$ 
$ 

s 

Dbuellonary 

$ 
70,000 $ 224,100 

-

-
-
-

70,000 
70,000 

s 

Department 
Maintenance 
Budget Request 

s -
$ 70,000 

s 70000 

$ 55,100 

$ 50,000 

$ -
$ 119,000 

$ -
s 224,100 

City Council 
Discretionary 
Expenditures 

s -

s 224,100 

s 224100 



\la inh' ll :llH.'l' I· 11 nu- l~q 1l:tl'l' lll('ll I of Eq u ipntl' ll I: • . \ n~ L'\ ht i 11~ prn~1·:11u /; u:t h ii.' il't1 u i p lnl'Ut 

l'll'I j II:,!, j U l'\~'l' 'i\ II r"" 1.0011 

BUDGET REQUEST FORM 
Maintenance Budget 

Department: ____ -""M=um=·=ci~p=al"-"'S=e=rv...:..1=·ce=s~-------

Project/Program Title: Pull Pumps & Abandon Emergency Wells 

Fund: Water 

Description of proposed new program/activity/expenditure, including purpose and justification: 

Year purchased: 1974 Original Cost: ???? 

From records the three emergency Wells # 's 2. 5 & 7 that the Citv of Darien still has in service were 
drilled/installed at various times over the course of a 30 year period from the 1960's to the late 80's. The 
Wells have been Emergency Wells only since the City of Darien started receiving Lake Michigan Water via the 
DuPage Water Commission in the early 1990's. The Wells require monthly bacteriological sampling and 
various chemical sampling per IBP A requirements to maintain compliance. On May 19th Staff turned on Well 
#5 for routine sampling. however. the Well was not producing water. It was shutdown and IEPA was notified 
of the issue. Service technicians were called out but no simple fix was available. The Well remains out of 
service to date. We had Layne Christensen perform flow tests on the other two Wells to determine their 
functionality over the next month. Well #2 is barely producing any water, so maintenance is recommended for 
that Well and Well #7 had produced 3 bad samples within a 12 month span so maintenance is recommended 
for that Well also. These Wells would allow the City to provide water to our customers in the event of a 
problem with the DuPage Water Commissions' transmissions mains or problems with the source of that water, 
Lake Michigan. 

Estimated Budget: 

Account# Account Name Cost 

02-50-4231 Water System Maintenance $0.00 
Abandon Well # 2 

$17,700.00 
Abandon Well# 5 

$17,700.00 
Abandon Well # 7 

$19,700.00 

TOTAL COST: $55,100.00 

(COST SHOULD INCLUDE DELIVERY & ANY OTHER CHARGES) 

Has this request been submitted before? ____ Yes X No 

If yes, how many times: ------

Recommended by City Administrator: Yes --- No ---

C:\Users\aprueteMppData\Local\Microsoft\ Windows\Tempor:p11 :nternet Files\Content.Outlook\FOLUl 4UH\Abandon Wells.doc 



ISSUE STATEMENT 

AGENDA MEMO 
Municipal Services Commit"~ Meeting 

February 23, 2015 

ItemU 

A resolution approving an engineering agreement with Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. for 
the Phase I/Phase II Engineering for the Plainfield Road Resurfacing and Phase II Engineering 
for the Bailey Road Traffic Signalization in an amount not to exceed $196,795.00. 

BACKGROUND/HISTORY 

The City of Darien has jointly succeeded with the County ofDupage in securing two Surface 
Transportation Program (STP) grants.·· The Projects are referred to as follows: 

1. Plainfield Road and Bailey Road Intersection Traffic Signalization Project 
2. Plainfield Road Resurfacing Project-Cass A venue to Manning Road 

On January 6, 2014, the City Council approved a resolution approving an engineering agreement 
with Christopher B. Bmke Engineering, Ltd. for the Phase I Engineering of the Plaiitfield Road and 
Bailey Road Intersection Signalization. The Phase I engineering is completed and was approved by 
the County of Dupage and the Illinois Department of Transportation. On December 19, 2014, the 
City was notified that an additional grant was awarded to the City for a resurfacing project on 
Plainfield Road-Cass Avenue to Manning Road. 

Since both projects interact with each other, the County and the City agreed that it would make 
sense to combine the engineering and construction under one project. The City is considered to be 
the lead agency for the preliminary and design engineering. The County will reimburse the City 
their fair share for engineering. A separate agenda memo will cover an Intergovernmental 
Agreement with the County ofDupage. The County shall be.the lead agency for construction 
engineering and coordination of the construction letting with the filinois Department of 
Transportation. The City will be responsible for reimbursing the County their fair share of costs for 
construction engineering and construction. 

The scope of the project includes the following: 

Construction of dedicated left tum lanes on Plainfield Road 
Selective curb and gutter removal and replacement 
New traffic signalization at Bailey Road and Plainfield Road 
Base Repair 
Resurfacing of Plainfield from Manning Road to Cass Avenue 
*Removal and replacement of water main on Plainfield Road-Williams to Manning Road 
*Installation of water main and a valve at Lester Lane 
Storm sewer modifications adjacent to the City Hall 
Landscape restoration 

X:\Age:nda backup\Public Works Agcndas\2015\Febnuuy 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Memo - Plainfield Road Bailey Road-Phase I & 
II Eng Agreemc:11t with CBBELdoc 

Pl2 



Plainfield Road and Bailey Road Phase I/II Engineering 
February 23, 2015 
Page2 

*Items denote that the proposed line items will be listed as an option within the construction 
contract. 

The proposed time line allows for the engineering and plans to be completed by late this year and 
to be on the 2016 IDOT letting with an award for construction in mid to late summer of 2016. 
The construction would be completed by December of2016. The engineering agreement 
attached as Exhibits Al and A2, includes 15 various tasks and unit costs to assemble a final bid 
document and final plans. 

The total estimated engineering cost is $196, 795 of which $142,593 is reimbursable to the City 
from the County. The remaining engineering costs in the amount of $54,202 is the City's cost. 
The County of Dupage has reviewed the proposal from Christopher B. Burke Engineering and is 
in agreement with the proposed tasks and costs. 

Attached, as Attachment A is an estimated cost for engineering, construction and fair share cost 
responsibility. The costs associated to the City will be budget items for FYI 5/16, with the 
exception of engineering. 

The FYEl 6 Budget includes funding for the Phase I and II Engineering as descnoed above. 

FY 15116 
ACCOUNT EXPENDITURE CITY 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET REIMBURSABLE COST 

Phase I Engineering -
25-35-4815 Resurfacing $3,254 $3,254 $0.00 

Phase II Engineering -
Intersection 

25-35-4815 Improvements/Sismals $80,000 $80,000 $0.00 

Phase II Engineering -
25-35-4815 Resurfacing $59,339 $59,339 $0.00 

Phase II Engineering 
-WaterMain 

*12-51-4810 *Budget Pending $50,070 $0.00 $50,070 

Phase II Engineering -
25-35-4815 City Hall Drainage $4,132 $0.00 $4,132 

TOTALS $196,795 $142~593 $54.202 

X:\Ageoda baclcup\Public Works Agcndas\2015\Februaty 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Memo - Plainfield RDad Bailey Road-Phase I & 
ll Bng Agreement with CBBEL.doc 

P13 



Plainfield Road and Bailey Road Phase I/II Engineering 
February 23, 2015 
Page3 

STAFF/COMMITTEEREC01"MENDATION 

Staff recommends approval of this resolution approving an engineering agreement with Christopher 
B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. for the Phase I/Phase II Engineering for the Plainfield Road 
Resurfacing and Phase II Engineering for the Bailey Road Traffic Signalization in an amount not 
to exceed $196,795.00. 

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 

As directed. 

DECISION MODE 

This item will be foiwarded to City Council on March 2, 2015 for formal consideration. 

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Memo - Plainfield Road Bailey Road-Phase I & 
II Eng Agreement with CBBEL.doc 

Pl4 



I· 'f•:rn,io11 Rt·q1a·'t j, f•ir: • \11~ Ill' \\ pro~r;im l:H·ti\il~ l' o,lin:.?, ill l ' \l' l''' uf\l.OOU: • \11~ Ill'\' 

l '1Jlli1'11tl'lll \ 1101 n .' plan11u:nt l co'ling in l''"'°" of..., I .0110 ; • \11.' Ill' \\ l' lllplo~ <.·t: ; or • \n~ l'api1:tl 
p I'll i l'l' I. 

BUDGET REQUEST FORM 
Expansion Budget 

Department:~~~~~M~uru=·=c~ip=a~l=Se=rvi~·c=e~s~~~~~~~ 

Project/Program Title: Plainfield Rd Water Main Replacement 

(FYE Jo1'1) 
Fund:.~0=2~~~~~~~-

Description of proposed new program/activity/expenditure, including purpose and justification: 

This is a proposal for the replacement of water main on Plainfield Rd. from just East of Williams St. to 
Manning Rd./Lakeview Dr. This water main is the main transmission line that the water system has going to 
the Western reaches of town from the Pumping Station on Plainfield Rd. It is vital to the department's ability 
to function as intended ensuring we have the ability to serve our customers. The water main is currently 
constructed of Cast Iron pipe and varies in size from 6" to 8" to 1 O". During recent water modeling study 
performed by Christopher Burke Engineering. the recommendation to upgrade this pipe size to 12" was made. 
The current pipe is in deteriorating condition as the department has fixed 17 water main breaks on this stretch 
of pipe since 1992 when we started keeping electronic records. Several years ago one member of the water 
department saw one of the big road paving rollers drive over one of the road patches on Plainfield Rd. that the 
department had completed due to a water main break as the paving company was moving the machine from 
one street to another. As the machine drove down the road it caused a water main break. This shows the 
fragile state that the pipe is in and with the anticipated construction. it is very doubtful that the pipe would not 
suffer more leaks if nothing is done. The new water main would be constructed of Ductile Iron pipe and new 
valves would be installed in order to give department staff better control of shutdowns. The total project would 
consist of ap_proximately 1900 lineal feet of new water main. approximately 7 fire hydrants and 11 valves to be 
located in valve vaults. Also. part of this project was to install a valve in a valve vault and stub the water main 
across Plainfield Rd. at Lester Ln. for future potential hookup. This would consist of a 6" valve. approximately 
60 lineal feet of 6" water main & a 6" cap/plug. 

Estimated Budget: 

Account# 

02-50-4815 

Account Name 
Capital Projects 

Plainfield Rd. Water Main 
Replacement 

TOTAL COST: 

Cost 

$0.00 

ssoo,000:00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

(COST SHOULD INCLUDE DELWERY & ANY OTHER CHARGES) 

Has this request been submitted before? ____ Yes X No 

If yes, how many times: _____ _ 

Recommended by City Administrator: Yes --- No ---

C:\Users\aprueteMppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\FOLU14UH\Expansion Fonn -
Plainfield Rd Water Main Replacement.doc P15 



) 

ISSUE STADMENT 

AGENDA MEMO 
Qty Council 
MayS,2014 

.. ·. 

Approval of a resolution authorizing the Mayor to ex~r. · · .. --~~ ..... · . the ... : ctty of.Dan·· ·.·~ · 
and Muscat Painting and Decorating Inc. for the 2014 Fire ~.· ~ w 80 

amoimtnottoexceedS36,43s.oo. V~;:!~"' 
BACKGROUND . . . 

The FY'.14-15 Budget in~IUdes fun~ for the sandtil~ priming and· painting of 480 of ·the 
1,430 fire ·hydrants·the City ow-. and o~. This pro~ is co.nsid.e!ted Pmise i, Year~ of·a 
·3 . .. · ' · .. A con.;-n~e fOr .· ·: to 20 additiobal fi.tC :i..~.d..;.,;.:Otl ."'"'"' b ·· . ft,.,.1j tO iriclUde .. Y• p:tQgnun ... ~-- y up . . µ,._Cl.U . ~ ecm ~ .. .. 
hydrants 1o complete a quadrant. 

Staft' h~ld •bid opei1ing·on June H, 20.1·3, see A~ A, and· on ;July 15, 2013 the City 
·Council approved a co~ witll J)~'C~stru~on; 1-~ in the am,ount of $35,~20.00 for~ 
2013 ·Fh'e Fl:fdrant Painting J?me 1. the~ al8o catt~lQut for two optiQiial extensioD$ fut 
the sandblasting, priming and painting of 480 fire hydrants in 2014, Phase 2 and the remaining 
470 fire bydnmtS iit 2015, PhaSe 3. The loweat responsive bidder for Phase 2 is Muscat Painting 
•d·Decorating and has accepted the contract for 2014. · 

The ~os~ eipenqitQre would be ftom the. following account: 

ACCOUNT FYl411S PROPOSED PROPOSED 
N0!8Ql ACCOPNT:P.ESCRIPTION BlJl)GET BXPEND1.1.1JIU!. . u .u · ..:wcE 

. 

12~51-4818 RRB.llYl>RANT.PAINllNG $38.500 m911.60 $3.522.40 

FUtE HYplU\NT 
12-51-4818 l'AJNTiNG-CON'l'~GSNCY s l,457.40 $2.Q6S.00 

TOTAL $36.435.00 $2,065.00 

COMMITfEE BECOMMENDA TION 

The M~ Servi~ ~ttee 1'e®mm• approval of the 1Jl'OPQse4 .contract with M11$cat 
Painting and· Decorating Inc. for the 2014 Fire Hydrant Painting Phase 2, in an amount not to 
exceed $3~•435.00. References for Muscat Paintiag and DecomtiDg have been verified With 
positive~. 

ALTERNATE CONSIDEBATION 

AB~ by the fvlulµ~ip~ Servioe1H~qt:JUD,ittee. 

DIQSION MODE 

This item will be placed on the May 5, 2014 City Council agenda for formal approval. 

Pl6 



CITY,OF DARIEN PUBUC WORKS 
1702:J>LAINFJELD ROAD 
DARIEN, IL 60561 

QUOTE REQUEST: 2013 Fire·Hydrant Painting 
Of£NJNG DATFII1ME: June 11, 2013'@ 10;30 am. 

.2014 FIRE BYDRANT 
SANDBLASTING AND M~Painting.& 

PAJNl1NG PHASE 2- Decorating 
CONTRACT EX':fENSION.1 2013 

l'IEM DBSCRIPTION UNil'S UNITCOST COST 
l Sandblasting ~Prep work 480 ·s 37.34 $ 17,923.20 
2 Paint.ipg of.Hydrants. 480 s 39.43 . $ 18~926.40 .. 
1 ~andblasting & Prep Work 470 $ -
2 Painting ot'l:lydrams 470 

.Subtotal 

1 (;ontinl!e,llcy 20 
Totals 76.77 s 36,849.60 

DMD Construction 
2013 

l1EM DESCRIP1lON UNltS UNIT COST COST 
l Sandblasting & Prep Work qo $ 4t) .• OO: $ 19.200 .. 00 
2 Painting of Hydrants 480 $ 34.00 $ 16320;00 . .. 

1 Sandblasting & Prep Work 470 $ -
2 Painting of!~.:·-~ 470 

SUbtotal 
l Contingency 20 

Totals 74.00 $ 35,520.00 

_) 

Attachment.A 

Contract Ext•si~n 1 Contract.Extension 2 
MuscatP ·· .•. 

& Muscat Painting & 

necomm& Decorat)ng 

2014 2015 
UNIT COST COST UNIT COST COST 

s 35.47 s 17025.60 ~- . . 

s 37.40 :s 17,952.00 
·s - $ 33.61. :$ ~,796.70 _ 

$ 3S.49 s 16,680.30 
$ 34JJ77.60 s 32,477.00 

72.87 s 1,4$7 .... : 
72.87 $ 36;43S.OO. 69.lO $ 64~954.00 

Co'fttracfEmnslOJl 1 . CQntract Extension 2 

DMD Genstnactio• 'DMDConstruceion. 
2014 2015 

UNIT COST [COST UNIT COST cost 
$ 41.QO $ 19,680~to·. 

$ 3-S.OO $ 1cs,soctoo·. 
$ - $ 42.00 .$ 19,740.00 

$ 36.00 $ 16.n<>.oo 
s 36~480.00.· . $ 36,660,QO 

76~00 ~ - . . . . . . $ i52~.oo . 
'k;.oo s 38,000.00 13.00 s 13,320.00 



·) RESOLUTION NO. R-76-14 

.. ) 

A"RESOLlJTION AUTHORJZlNG THE MAYOR TO EXEClJTE A CONTRACT 
BE~ ·THE Crrv OF DAJUEN·:l\NJ> MUSCAT PAINTING AND. DECOU TING 

INC FOR THE l014 FIRE llYDaA.itt.PA:iNTINGPBASE !IN AN AMOUNT NoT TO 
EXCEEO 53~.oo 

BEITRESOLVEDBYTBECITYCOUNC$0FTHECITYOFDARIEN,DUPAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

SECTION 1: The City Council of the CityofDarienheni>y authorms the Ma"yorto execute 

:•:contral;t between the City of Darien and Muscat P&inting and Decorating Inc for the 2014 Fire 

Hydrant Painting Phase 2 m an amount of $3~,43S.OO, anached hereto as "BX.bibit A". 

SECfION 2: Tills Resolution·s.ball be in full force and effect from and after its passage and 

approval as proVided by law. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, 

D.,LINOIS, this s* day of May, 2014. 

AYES: 6 - Beilke. ~$.iQk, K~ny, Marchese, Schal;ler, Seifert 

NAYS: 0 - NONE 

AMENT: 1 - Mclvor 

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY; 

ILLINOIS, this s* day of May, 2014. 

APPROVED AST~ 

(U,4~~·'?> CITY AITO · 

P18 



\_ 

.. . . : ... "' i~11. t 

. --... -·1af1 .. · r l•.. -I" . m: ·fl·:(. 
:! · 11 ·· · I 1 · ' t• · I ii: • .., " 

11.4' I :, ~' . ;ii . 11 .I .. t fl ! ' I 

! 1 ·1: '.' · ~ . :l'·atl"I I · . :v ! r 1 · ~, ... l;l.g a. . . .· f 't t ' u· u· . . . . . .I!!: :J :;i t~; ,ilt~ IL~. ~I ~~i • I .It ll:J !I 
' I 

t 
I 

_) 



" 

.. ) 

P20 



POR: 'l1IB CON'IRACIOR 

1'de: --------
;PT 

_) 

Pll 



_ _) 

VENDOR.llfl'OBMATION 

1he en.-.lhilllmlln asi ~~,.20t3-.S~md.ft*11Ddl ~~-~~ 201~ 

TOBE OOMPLBTBDRVBNDOa 

COMPANYNAMB: MUICll Pelntq & Deooflllntl 

CON'l'Acr PBRSON: 

AUTllOIUZED SIGNATURB: 

P22 

• 



':· ., 

-, 
Summ·Sly Scbedule of eost· ibtPluae 2~2014.: 

C0ntnet.BDSll0t1 l 

/ 

/ 
/ 

"'-·D ii a·~ k• _..__.. 8Dll wlll·beannledpendfna-..._aaasldmdoo ... ~~iii-..,..... . 
Dae c:cmtrut lbaJl bo llWIRlecl oa a Tama Calt'·.Cltmla·1.., 2. 

.. ) .iUalfAtP~:l .. TNr- · 
i~'f· 1-..PAJNT-41 1• 

· ~;~~ 

Pl3 



_) 

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
) SS 

COUNTY OF DU.PAGE ) 

I, JoAnne E. Ragona, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified CITY CLERK 

of the CITY OF DARIEN of DuPage County, Illinois, and as .sucli officer I am the keeper 

of the records and files of the City; 

I do furtb.er .certify that the fQregoiQg constitutes a. full, true and correct eopy of 

RESOLUTION NO. R-76•14 - "A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TllB MAYOR 

TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF DARIEN .AND MUSCAT 

PAINTING AND DECORATING INC FOR THE 2014 FIRE HYDRA.NT PAINTING 

PHASE 2 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $36,435.00" of the City of Darien, 

Du Page CoUJlty, Illinoi$, duly passed and ~pproved by the Mayor a.Qd City Council at a 

Meeting Held on May 5, 2014. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have ~to~~ n.iy otlicial hand and seal 

this~ day of May, 2014. 

/ 
/ 

P24 

CftL~ City Clerk 



_) 

SECTION ill 

BIDDER SUMMARY SHEET 

2013 City of Darien Fire Hydrant Painting 

FirmName: DMD Cc-,,sulhn.+~ Inc.. 

Address: "+~ 5Q Pa..:l-es Ht' ll Reil 

City, State, Zip Code: Mt>she..m • TJ\1 31~ \ g 

Contact Person: Dev \ D bu '2.. ~u A 

FEIN#: G, 5 - l O \ \ g 4 L\ 

r~: ! ao 1 ) <o~ '-' - 3 3 3 3 

Fax: <4-So ) <X81- 9 ~ ~3 

Mobile: ( 6tD \ ) L\-4 \ - I 444 
£..maiiAddress: dmdG::>dmdconsu \~~ ne..+-

RECEIPT .OF ADDENDA: The receipt of the fo1lpwmg add.en®. i$ be~by acknQwle.c,t.ge,4: 

Addendum No. Dated ------
Addendum No. Dated ------

P25 

-· 

/ 
/ 

/ 

11 



) 

__ _) 

Summary Schedule of Cost for Phase 1-2013: 

All bids shall be sealed and returned prior to the bid opening at 10:30 a.m. on Tuesday, June 11, 
2013 at the City of Darien, 1702 Plainfield Road, Dari~ Illinois, 60561. 

The contract shall be awarded on a Total Cost of Items 1 and 2. 

NO DESCRIPTION 

1. SANDBLASTING AND PREP 
ORK 

2. PAINTING OF FIRE HYDRANTS 

3. TOTAL COST ADD ITEM 1 
AND2 

Company Name: 

QUANTITY UNIT UNIT CO~T 

480 EACH 

480 EACH 

P26 

13 



/ 
) 

,,,,.·· 
,/ 

_) 

/ 
/ 

Summary Schedule of Cost for Phase 2-2014: 
Contract Extension 1 

Phase II is an option for a contract extension and will be awarded pending budget consideration 
and vendor performance in May 2014. 

The contract shall be awarded on a Total Cost of Items 1 and 2. 

NO DESCIUPTlON 

I. SANDBLASTING AND PREP 
WORK 

2. AINTINGOF FIRE HYDRANTS 

· 3, TOTAL COST ADD ITEM l 
· AND2 

QUANnTY UNIT UNIT COST 

480 EACH 

480 EACH 

Company Name: DMD Cnnsttl-±zm-fs 

P27 

tA-



.J 

Summary Schedule of Cost for Phase 3-2015: 
Contract Extension 2 

Plwe mis an.option for a. contract exte.os.Wn and will be awarded pending budget consideration 
and vendor performance in May 2015. 

The contract shall be awarded on a Total Cost of Items 1 and 2. 

NO DESCRIPTION 

1. SANDBLASTING AND PREP 
WORK 

2. AINTING OF FIRE HYDRANTS 

3. TOTAL COST ADD ITEM 1 
AND2 

Company Name: 

QUANTITY UNIT UNIT COST 

470 EACH 

470 EACH 

END OF SPECIFICATION 

Signature of Authoriud Representative:------...-----.-- --- -----,-

Title: D l ye ~+o r Date: ---=--+-'--~'-'----
ACCEPTANCl!;:/ Ihis proposal is valid for 60 calendar days from the date of submittal. 

/ 

P28 

u; 



\lai111\'11a1u:l' r11rm-l~l'f1!:1n· 1111.· 11C 111' l'ct11ip1111.·111 : • \n~ ni-.lin~ pru~r;1111 /;1r1h i1~ /\·(111 i pllll' lll 

L' ll'I i11g, i11 l' \l' l' '-' 111' "I JIUU 

BUDGET REQUEST FORM 
Maintenance Budget 

Department=~~~-=M=un==ic=i~pal=:....;;S=ervi=--·=c=es,.__~~~~~-

Project/Program Title: Water Main Line Valve Replacement 

Fund: ____ 02=--------

Description of proposed new program/activity/expenditure, including purpose and justification: 

Year purchased: Original Cost: 

Throughout the course of every year the Water Department has numerous water main breaks. fire 
hydrant re.pairs, and service line wairs that need to be performed on the water system throughout 
town. Working on these repairs often reqyires our crews to shut down the water using main line 
valves on the water main. We have had numerous situations where we turn off the valves that should 
shut down the water for that repair and it does not. In these situations staff has to e:xpand the shut 
down area by shutting down additional valves. Shutting down these additional valves causes more 
residents to be without water service. There are also times where shutting the additional valves has 
not shut down the water either. During these incidents our crews will attempt to make the repair 
while the system is under pressure. This is not a recommended practice and is approached very 
cautiously. I recommend that we start to move through the subdivisions and address areas that are 
known problems. We have identified that we would like to work on the valves in the Marion Hills 
South and North Subdivisions starting next year. In order to make sure that the correct valves are 
replaced staff will perform test shutdowns and then determine which valves are bad and need to be 
replaced. Replacing these valves will allow our staff to work more efficiently and safely in order to 
make sure that we continue to provide safe drinking water to our residents. Most of the new valves 
will be placed in valve vaults which gives staff the opportunity to work on the valves in the future 
without reguiring an excavation. This will be an ongoing budgetazy item so that staff can continue to 
work through all areas of town. 

Estimated Budget: 

Account# Account Name Cost 

02-50-4620 Capital Purchases $70,000.00 

TOTAL COST: $70,000.00 

(COST SHOULD INCLUDE DELIVERY & ANY OTHER CHARGES) 

Has this request been submitted before? ----Yes X No 

If yes, how many times: 

Recommended by City Administrator: - - - Yes __ No 

\\SERVER\Users\CH\dgombac\Budget\FY 13-14 Watep• u .. dget\Worksheets\Maintenance Fonn - Valve Replacement.doc 
29 . 



~ 
(# 
Q 

:~:n:::: ::::j::::::::::,::::rn :::::::j:\:n:: :::':':::: :::::H::::::: :::::::;:: :i!:1::::::1: :::::::::: ::::::1n::::: ::::::::::n :::::::::j::: :::rn:::: ::Hi:::::::c.1:6f:P.f:~t1tn::w:::rn::::::::::::::::::::!:::::: ::: :::::rn::::::::::::: ::::: ::::::::::i:::::::: :::::::::::::::::::::::: :!': :::::~:::n:::::::::n::~:H!:i::::::::::u:::d 
2/ll41a1S 

REVENUE 

MFT AILOTMENT 545,255 

MISC. INCOME 102.S52 

INTEREST 2970 

TOTAL REVENUE s 
EXPENDITURES 

OPED A TING 

SALARIES 300000 

BENEffl'S 67.440 

ROAD MATERIAL 32,520 

SALT 244.960 

SUPPLIES-OTHER 11024 

SUB-TOTAL 655,945 

CONTRACTUAL 

PAVEMENT STRIPING 5,959 

CONSULTING.IPROF. SI 129127 

Ditch Proiects 

Eouipment 

SUB-TOTAL 135 086 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

STREET LIGHTS 

STREET RECONIRRHAI 

SUB-TOTAL 

TOTAL EXPENDITTTR11 <II '701 "~1 '!; 

FISCAL YEAR BALAN< $ (140,254) $ 

BEG. FUND BALANCE $ 292,709 s 
ENDING FUND BALAN $ 152,455 $ 

MUNICIPAL SERVICES 
MOTOR FUEL TAX BUDGET 

FISCAL YEAR 2016 

523 450 $536.689.80 

204.000 

I 000 2ROO 

'7.!.'t.!.CIO S 

300000 245.000 

55,016 

35.760 32.000 

224,400 224.000 

lS 000 l~ 000 

575.160 571076 

8500 8000 

15,000 15 000 

23000 

CGA./1'76 '!; 

(74.210) $ 149 414 $ 

195 640 $ 152 455 s 
121430 $ 301 869 $ 

525,647 

2000 

5271'..!.'7 <II 

245,000 

55,016 

36,475 

225,500 

15000 

577.051 

10,500 

15,000 

25.SOO 

(74,904) $ 

301,869 s 
226 965 s 

$525 646.80 $525 647 $525 647 

2000 

- s 

245,000 245 000 245000 

55,016 

36,475 37204 37 948 

225.500 257 250 259,000 

15.000 1~ ~no 15 500 

577051 554.954 557 448 . 

10,500 8,500 8 500 

15.000 5 000 4,000 

25.500 13500 

<:n~ "'" s .. C/;11 Cldll 

(74 904) s - $ (42,807) s (44,302) 

301 869 $. 301 869 s 226,965 s 184 157 

226,965 $ 301 869 s 184 157 $ 139,856 



FYE 2016 BUDGET SUMMARY 

SALARIES 
BENEFITS 
OPERATING COSTS 
CONTRACTUAL 
CAPITAL 

TOTAL 

Account # Description 

OPERATING 
60-4010 SALARY 

BENEFITS 
60-4110 SOCIAL SECURITY 

60-4111 MEDICARE 

60-4115 IMRF 

OPERATING COSTS 
60-4245 ROAD MATERIAL 

60-4249 SALT 

60-4257 SUPPLIES - OTHER 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 
60-4261 PAVEMENT STRIPING 

Maintenance Discretionary 
$ 245,000 $ 

$ 55,076 
$ 276,975 
$ 25,500 $ 

$ - $ 

$ 602,551 $ 

Department 
Maintenance 
Budget Request 

$ 245,000 

$ 15,190 

$ 3,553 

$ 36,334 

$ 36,475 

$ 225,500 

$ 15,000 

$ 10,500 

60-4325 CONSULTING/PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $ 15,000 

60-4376 DITCH PROJECTS $ -

60-4815 EQUIPMENT $ -
60-4375 TREE TRIMMING/REMOVAL $ -

CAPITAL PURCHASES 
60-4840 STREET LIGHTS $ -
60-4855 STREET RECONSTRUCTION/REHABILITATION $ -

P31 

City Council 
Discretionary 
Expenditures 

$ -

$ -

$ -
$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -
$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -
$ -



REVENUE 
PROPERTY TAXES 

INTEREST 

TOTAL REVENUE 

. ? ' 

EXPENDITURES 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE 
GENERAL MAINTENANCE 
MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 
CONTINGENCY 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

FISCAL YEAR BALANCE 
BEG FUND BALANCE 
ENDING FUND BALANCE 

$ 5061 
$ 111 

$ 5,172 

4978 

-
4,978 

$ 195 
$ 8,737 
$ 8,932 

·· .:; .. 

$ 5,000 
$ -

$ 5,000 

5000 
-
-

3,500 
8,500 

$ {3,500 
$ 3,975 
$ 475 

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA #1 FUND BUDGET 
FISCAL YEAR ENDING 2016 

$ 5071 $ 5 000 $ 
$ 80 $ 75 $ 

$ 5,151 $ 5,075 $ 

4000 $ 4,500 
0 $ -
0 $ -
- $ -

4,000 4,500 

$ 1, 151 $ 575 $ 
$ 8,932 $ 10,083 $ 
$ 10,083 $ 10,658 $ 

·~·· ... , .. ~ . .. . . 

5.000 $ 5,000 $ 5,000 
75 $ - $ 75 $ 75 

5,075 $ . $ 5,075 $ 5,075 

4500 - 4500 4,500 

. . 
- 4 000 4,000 

4,500 . 8 500 8,500 

' 
575 $ - $ (3,425) $ {3,425 

10,658 $ - $ 10.658 $ 7,233 
11,233 $ - $ 7,233 $ 3,808 



~ 1 

REVENU!: 

REAi. ESTATETAXLEVY $ 502 925 $ 
TRANSFER FROM GEN FUNO 

INTEREST l .4U<! 

TOTAL REVENUES :i ::IV .. ,,.,.£0 :ii 

TOTAL EXP·BO!ID PAYMENTS :Ii 4?-tn, t (:J :5 

FISCAL YEAR BAl..AHCE 5 553 
BEG FUND BALANCE 7 860 
ENDING FUND BALANCE 13413 

Interest due June and dee 15 2016 
2017 
2018 

DEBT FUND BOND SERIES 78 (FINAL PAYMENT FYE 18) 

FISCAL YEAR ENDING 2016 

497 000 $ 501 182 495 000 $ 495000 
- - 889 045 889,045 

!>UU l.<!OU - -
-

-1,:>uv :ii :>UL.=-..< ::i 1,3114..UA!> :II l .~C)q.~'t;;> ::i 

'f::J/ ,!ll.JU :II q.111 ,=iuu 1 , 'tU.£,;;>UV ~1,4'UL_=>Ul :Ii 

. 5 042 C18 4551 (18 455} 
13.385 13.413 18455 0 
13385 18.455 $ 0 (18,455) 

mincit>al interest tolal 
$440 000 $55 000 $495 000 
$460 000 $37,400 $497 400 
$475,000 $19,000 $494,000 

s - $ 
- -- -
• :i - :i 

- :i - ;) 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

int iune 15 
2015 $27 500 
2016 f.lR.7111l 

2017 to~ 

-
--
. 
-

0 
0 
0 

int dee 15 
in~A 

U&."mfl 

""' !i'M 


